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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
REGION 5 

WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD 
CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590 

Mr. Johnny W. Reising 
United States Department of Energy 
Feed Materials Production Center 
P.O. Box 398705 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45239-8705 

REPLY 

RE: OU 3 RI/FS/PP 
Response to Comments 

Dear Mr. Reising: 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) has 
completed its review of the United States Department of Energy’s 
(U.S. DOE) Responses to Comments (RTC) and change pages for the 
Operable Unit (OU) 3 Remedial Investigation (RI) /Feasibility 
Study (FS) and Proposed Plan (PP) documents. 

U.S. DOE has adequately addressed the majority of U.S. EPA’s 
previous comments. However, there are a few comments that require 
further clarification. 

Therefore, U.S. EPA approves the RTC pending U.S. DOE’S adequate 
response to the attached comments. U.S. DOE must submit a revised 
RI/FS/PP document, incorporating the changed pages, calculations, 
and new data, within thirty (30) days receipt of this letter. 

Please contact me at (312) 886-0992 if you have any questions 
regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

v James A. Saric 
Remedial Pro] ect Manager 
Federal Facilities Section 
SFD Remedial Response Branch #2 

Enclosure 

cc: Tom Schneider, OEPA-SWDO 
Jack Baublitz, U.S. DOE-HDQ 
Don Ofte, FERMCO 
Charles Little, FERMCO 
Terry Hagen, FERMCO 
Michael Yates, FERMCO 
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. TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS ON OPERABLE UNIT 3 REMEDIAL 
INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT COMMENT RESPONSE DOCUMENT 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

Commenting Organization: U . S .  EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section # :  Not Applicable (NA) Page # :  NA Line # :  NA 
DOE Response # :  NA (Original General Comment # :  5) 
Comment: The original comment requests that the U.S. Department 

of Energy (DOE) provide additional information regarding 
interim storage of remediation materials. DOE'S response 
indicates that information regarding interim storage should 
be obtained from the IIOperable Unit 3 (OU3)  Record of 
Decision for Interim Remedial Action (IROD),Il the IIRemoval 
Action No. 17 Work Plan (Revision 3 )  , I 1  the "Priority 
Sequencing Report for 0 U 3 , 1 1  and supporting site procedures. 
DOE modified text regarding interim storage in Section 1.0 
of the remedial investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS) 
report to include a reference to the IROD. However, 
additional references to the above-mentioned documents 
should be incorporated into the text regarding interim 
storage. 

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section # :  NA Page # :  NA Line # :  NA 
DOE Response # :  NA (Original General Comment # :  8 )  
Comment: The original comment requests that DOE incorporate the 

additional costs that OU3 would contribute to the on- 
property disposal cell, such as costs for disposal and for 
operation and maintenance, into the costs for Alternative 2. 
DOE'S response clarified the fact that these additional 
costs are included in the original cost estimate for 
Alternative 2; however, the text in Section 6.4.2.5 of the 
RI/FS report was not revised to clarify this matter. DOE 
should revise the text in Section 6.4.2.5 accordingly. 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS 

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section # :  5 . 2 . 2  Page # :  5-7 Line # :  1 5  
DOE Response # :  3 (Original Specific Comment # :  12) 
Comment: The original specific comment requests that DOE provide 

details on the duration of temporary storage and the types 
of temporary storage facilities that will be provided. DOE'S 
response indicates that information regarding temporary or 
interim storage should be obtained from the documents listed 
in the general comment on the response to Original General 
Comment 5 .  DOE should incorporate references to these 
documents into the discussion of interim storage in 
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Section 5 . 2 . 2 .  

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section # :  5 . 4  Page # :  5-14 Line # :  15 
DOE Response # :  3 (Original Specific Comment # :  1 6 )  
Comment: The original specific comment requests that DOE provide 

more detailed information regarding interim storage of OU3 
remediation materials. DOE should incorporate references to 
the documents listed in Original General Comment 5 into the 
discussion of interim storage in Section 5 . 4 .  

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section # :  B . 3 . 6  Page # :  B-16 Line # :  23 
DOE Response # :  4 (Original Specific Comment # :  3 4 )  
Comment: The original specific comment requests that DOE sample 

and analyze the transite materials to reliably estimate the 
mass of metals in the transite. This comment refers to 
DOE'S methodology for estimating the mass of metals in the 
transite by multiplying the leachate analytical result by 20 
liters per kilogram (L/kg). DOE'S response states that the 
20-L/kg value in the text of the RI/FS report was incorrect 
and has been changed to 60-L/kg value actually used. 
However, to adequately address the comment, DOE should 
sample and analyze the transite materials or provide the 
rationale for using the 60-L/kg value. 

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section # :  5 . 3 . 2  Page # :  J-11 Line # :  23-32 
DOE Response # :  5 (Original Specific Comment # :  50) 
Comment: The original specific comment states that the 

discussion of how the on-property disposal cell will impact 
groundwater is inadequate. DOE'S response to this comment 
consists of new text that improves the discussion of 
potential impacts of the on-property disposal cell on 
groundwater. In addition to the new text, however, DOE 
should incorporate text that states the following: 
"Mitigative measures to minimize long-term impacts on 
groundwater will be fully considered when the final land use 
is established. For example, administrative controls on 
land use, such as deed restrictions, will be considered." 
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